obligation or a right to repurchase the relevant assets were accounted as financing arrangements under IFRS 9.

The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 16 on retained earnings at 1 January 2019.

Impact of adopting

IFRS 16

at 1 January 2019

Retained earnings

 The modified retrospective approach effects (15,349)

 Tax effects 23

Impact at 1 January 2019 (15,326)

II. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2. Principal accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

2.1.2 Transition and summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 16 (continued)

112 2019 Interim Report

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated

statement of financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not

been included.

Carrying

amounts

previously

reported as at

31 December,

Carrying

amounts

under IFRS 16

as at

1 January,

Notes 2018 Adjustments 2019

Assets

 Investment properties (b) 5,326,055 135,029 5,461,084

 Right-of-use assets — 3,457,109 3,457,109

 Deferred tax assets 15,018,661 23 15,018,684

 Other assets (a) 20,478,316 (1,851,871) 18,626,445

Liabilities

 Lease liabilities — 1,786,683 1,786,683

 Other liabilities (c) 173,624,117  (29,660) 173,594,457

Equity

 Retained earnings 38,630,165 (15,326)  38,614,839

 Non-controlling interests 27,706,349 (1,407) 27,704,942

Note:  For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect method for the six months ended 30 June 2019,

movements in working capital have been computed based on opening statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019 as

disclosed above.

II. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2. Principal accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

2.1.2 Transition and summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 16 (continued)

1132019 Interim Report

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

The following tables summarise the material impacts of applying IFRS 16 as a lessor on the Group’s

condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019 and its condensed consolidated

statement profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the current interim period for each of the line

items affected. Line items that were not significantly affected by the changes have not been included.

Material impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments

Amounts without

application of

 IFRS 16,

as a lessor

Assets

 Debt instruments at amortised cost 613,582,487 (20,182,480) 593,400,007

 Finance lease receivables 83,553,030 20,182,480 103,735,510

Material impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

As reported Adjustments

Amounts without

application of

 IFRS 16,

as a lessor

Interest income 19,392,780 (197,740) 19,195,040

Finance lease income 3,400,279 197,740 3,598,019

II. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2. Principal accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

2.1.2 Transition and summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 16 (continued)

114 2019 Interim Report

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

The preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make

judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the accounting policies and the reported